

IN THE TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. M2020-00683-SC-R11-CV

**THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, et al.,**
Plaintiffs / Appellees,

v.

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, et al.,
Defendants / Appellants,

and

NATU BAH, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants / Appellants.

On Application for Permission to Appeal
Court of Appeals Case No. M2020-00683-COA-R9-CV,
Pursuant to Tenn. R. App. P. 11

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS / APPELLANTS
BAH, DIALLO, BRUMFIELD, AND DAVIS'S
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	7
DATE OF JUDGMENT	9
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
I. The ESA Statute Creates ESAs to Aid Children Assigned to the State’s Worst-Performing School Districts	11
II. The ESA Statute is a Direct Benefit to Tennesseans like Parents—Who Intervened to Defend Educational Choice	13
REASONS SUPPORTING SUPREME COURT REVIEW.....	14
I. Review is Needed to Secure Uniformity of Decision.....	15
II. Review is Needed to Settle an Important Question of Law	18
III. Review is Needed to Settle a Question of Great Public Interest ..	19
IV. Review is Needed for the Exercise of This Court’s Supervisory Authority.....	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barger v. Brock</i> , 535 S.W.2d 337 (Tenn. 1976)	21
<i>Chattanooga-Hamilton Cty. Hosp. Auth. v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 580 S.W.2d 322 (Tenn. 1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Morgan</i> , 263 S.W.3d 827 (Tenn. 2008)	10
<i>Davidson Cty. v. City of Nashville</i> , 228 S.W.2d 89 (Tenn. 1950)	20
<i>Gibson Cty. Special School Dist. v. Palmer</i> , 691 S.W.2d 544 (Tenn. 1985)	20
<i>Hayes v. Gibson Cty.</i> , 288 S.W.3d 334 (Tenn. 2009)	10
<i>Holder v. Tenn. Jud. Selection Comm'n</i> , 937 S.W.2d 877 (Tenn. 1996)	22
<i>Knox Cty. v. City of Knoxville</i> , 786 S.W.2d 936 (Tenn. 1990)	20
<i>Moore-Pennoyer v. State</i> , 515 S.W.3d 271 (Tenn. 2017)	22
<i>Perritt v. Carter</i> , 325 S.W.2d 233 (Tenn. 1959)	8, 17, 18
<i>Scopes v. State</i> , 289 S.W. 363 (Tenn. 1927)	20
<i>Seals v. H & F, Inc.</i> , 301 S.W.3d 237 (Tenn. 2010)	10

<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Rasnake</i> , 352 S.W.2d 427 (Tenn. 1961)	20
<i>State v. Walls</i> , 537 S.W.3d 892 (Tenn. 2017)	22
<i>Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993)	20

Constitutional Provisions

Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 9	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Const. art. XI, §12	20

Statutes

1976 Tenn. Priv. Acts ch. 297, as amended by 1977 Tenn. Priv. Acts ch. 125.....	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 9-21-129	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-1-103(2).....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-1-602	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-1-602(b)(3)	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-1-614	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-3-1008(a).....	17
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 49-6-2601–2612	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2602(3)(C).....	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2602(3)(C)(i)(a).....	12

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2602(3)(C)(ii)	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2602(3)(D).....	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2603(a)(4)(A)–(L).....	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2605	12, 20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2605(b)(2)(A)	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2605(b)(2)(B)	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2611(a)(1)	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-10-1405	20, 21
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 49-13-112	20, 21
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 63-10-601	18
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
A. Maceo Walker Middle School Report Card, Tenn. Dep’t of Educ., https://reportcard.tnk12.gov/schools/792-2740/achievement (last visited Nov. 25, 2020)	13
Court of Appeals Opinion, No. M2020-00683-COA-R9-CV, Sept. 29, 2020 (“Slip Op.”)	9
Report of the Tenn. Advisory Comm’n on Intergovernmental Relations: Tenn. Sch. Sys. Budgets Authority & Accountability for Funding Education & Operating Schools (Jan. 2015), https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/tacir/commission-meetings/2015- january/2015Tab%203SchoolBudget.pdf.....	17
